
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes 
 

Email: governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 28 August 2024 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Strategic Planning Committee 
 

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 5 September 2024. 
 
(A coach will depart the Town Hall, at 10:00 a.m. to undertake site visits. The consideration 
of planning applications will commence at 1.00 pm in the Council Chamber.) 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Strategic Planning Committee members are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Strategic Planning Committee cannot attend the meeting, a 
member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in accordance with the 
provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
D Bellamy 
D Hall 
J Taylor 
C Holt

Green 
K Allison 
A Cooper 
S Lee-
Richards

Labour 
M Ahmed 
S Ullah 
B Addy 
M Crook 
J Rylah 
A Sewell  
H McCarthy 

Liberal 
Democrat 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
A Munro 
A Marchington 
A Smith 
C Burke 
D Longstaff 
A Robinson 

Community 
Alliance 
A Zaman 
C Scott 

Kirklees 
Community 
Independents 
JD Lawson 
A Arshad

 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor James Homewood (Chair) 
Councillor Ammar Anwar 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Paul Moore 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Election of Chair 
 
To elect a Chair for the meeting. 

 
 

 

 
 

2:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are 
unable to attend the meeting and details of substitutions and for 
whom they are attending.  

 
 

 

 
 

3:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1st 
August 2024. 

 
 

1 - 8 

 
 

4:   Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
 
Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the agenda in 
which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests, any other 
interests, or been lobbied, which may prevent them from 
participating in any discussion of the items or participating in any 
vote upon the items. 

 
 

9 - 10 

 
 

5:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where 
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be 
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for 
exclusion and to be resolved by the Committee. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 



 

 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting. 

 
 

 

 
 

7:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern.  
 
A member of the public can also submit a petition at the meeting 
relating to a matt
[...]
rm, Bradley Road, Bradley, Huddersfield. 
 
Ward affected: Ashbrow 
 

Contact: Victor Grayson, Planning Services 
 

Estimated time of arrival on site: 11:10 a.m. 
 

 

 

 

11:   Planning Application - Application No: 2023/90668 
 
Planning Application 2023/90668 Demolition of existing buildings. 
Erection and operation of a single building comprising a Sui Generis 
land use limited to the purpose of storage, assembly, sale and 
distribution of custom- built computers, laptops and their components 
as well as any associated development (those being a replacement 
wind turbine, utility provision, drainage, access, hard and soft 
landscaping) within the red-line boundary alongside business 
operations pursuant to the effective administration of the Sui Generis 
use. Grange Moor Coachworks, Barnsley Road, Grange Moor, 
Huddersfield. 
 
Ward affected: Kirkburton 
 
Contact: Farzana Tabasum, Planning Services 

 
 

13 - 60 



 

 

 

12:   Planning Application - Application No: 2023/92887 
 
Planning Application 2023/92887 Change of use of egg production 
unit to research and development or industrial uses falling within 
E(g)(ii) and 
(iii) Use Class, and associated elevational alterations and provision 
of access, gates, forecourt, parking areas and landscaping at 
Bradley Villa Farm, Bradley Road, Bradley, Huddersfield. 
 
Ward affected: Ashbrow 
 
Contact: Victor Grayson, Planning Services 

 
 

61 - 84 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

An update report providing further information on matters raised after the publication of the 
agenda will be added to the online agenda prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 
KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 1st August 2024 
 
Present: Councillor James Homewood (Chair) 
 Councillor Ammar Anwar 

Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 

 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
No apologies were received. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Resolved – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th June 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillor Armer declared that he had been lobbied in respect of Application 
2021/91507.  
 
In the interests of transparency, Councillor Armer advised, in respect of Application 
2023/93704, that in his role as Ward Councillor, he regularly attended meetings of 
the Grange Moor Community Association but had not commented on the 
application. 
 
In the interests of transparency, Councillor Armer advised, in respect of Applications 
2021/91507, 2021/92527 and 2023/93704, that he was a member of Kirkburton 
Parish Council but had not commented on the applications or voted on any 
decisions in respect of representations. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Site Visit - Application No. 2021/91507 
Site visit undertaken. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Strategic Planning Committee -  1 August 2024 
 

2 
 

8 Site Visit - Application No. 2021/92527 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

9 Site Visit - Application No. 2023/93704 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

10 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/93306 
The Committee considered Planning Application 2022/93306 for the erection of 11 
dwellings, formation of new access road and associated landscaping and open 
space on land adjacent to 894 Huddersfield Road, Ravensthorpe, Dewsbury. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Nick Willock (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be 

delegated to the Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 

(a) complete the list of conditions, including those contained within the report, 
as set out below, subject to the ame
[...]
o removal of hedgerows, trees or shrubs shall take place between 1st 

March and 31st August inclusive. 
 
(b) secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the following matters, with all 

contributions being index-linked: 
(i) Biodiversity: An off-site contribution of £15,870. 
(ii) Public Open Space: An off-site contribution of £9,161. 
(iii) Management and maintenance: The establishment of a management 

company for the purpose of maintaining shared spaces, the private 
drive and drainage infrastructure serving the site.   

 
(2) In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been 

completed within three months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then 
the Head of Planning and Development shall consider whether permission 
should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of the benefits that would have been secured and, if so, the Head of 
Planning and Development be authorised to determine the application and 
impose appropriate reasons for refusal under delegated powers. 

 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
set out below: 
For: Councillors Anwar, Armer, Homewood, Pinnock and Sokhal (5 votes) 
 
 
 

11 Planning Application - Application No. 2021/91507 
The Committee considered Planning Application 2021/91507 for Reserved Matters 
pursuant to outline permission 2014/91831 for the erection of 55 dwellings, 
formation of access public space and associated infrastructure on Cockley Hill Lane, 
Kirkheaton, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a 
representation from Laura Mepham (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Strategic Planning Committee -  1 August 2024 
 

4 
 

Resolved – 

(1) That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 
(a) complete the list of conditions, including those contained within the rep
[...]
ring contributions of £10,000. 
(ii) Drainage infrastructure: Submission of a plan for the future 

maintenance and management of all drainage infrastructure.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Strategic Planning Committee -  1 August 2024 
 

5 
 

(2) That, in the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been 
completed within three months of the date of the Committee’s resolution, then 
the Head of Planning and Development shall consider whether permission 
should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of the mitigation and benefits that would have been secured; if so, 
the Head of Planning and Development be authorised to determine the 
application and impose appropriate reasons for refusal under delegated 
powers. 

 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as set 
out below: 
For: Councillors Anwar, Armer, Homewood, Pinnock and Sokhal (5 votes) 
 
 

12 Planning Application - Application No. 2021/92527 
The Committee considered Planning Application 2021/92527 for the erection of 29 
dwellings, formation of access, public space, attenuation and associated 
infrastructure on land off Cockley Hill Lane, Kirkheaton, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a 
representation from Laura Mepham (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
Resolved – 

(1) That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 
(a) complete the list of conditions, including those contained within the report 

and including an additional condition (29), as set out below: 
 

1) Three years to commence development. 
2) Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

and specifications. 
3) Materials. 
4) Phase 1 contamination report. 
5) Phase 2 contamination report if required. 
6) Remediation strategy to be submitted if required. 
7) Remediation to be carried out. 
8
[...]
land use 
limited to the purpose of storage, assembly, sale and distribution of custom-
built computers, laptops and their components as well as any associated 
development (those being a replacement wind turbine, utility provision, 
drainage, access, hard and soft landscaping) within the red-line boundary 
alongside business operations pursuant to the effective administration of the 
Sui Generis use. Grange Moor Coachworks, Barnsley Road, Grange Moor, 
Huddersfield, WF4 4DR 

 
APPLICANT 

PCS Property Solutions 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 

08-Mar-2023 07-Jun-2023 29-Feb-2024 

 

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link--------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------- 
LOCATION PLAN  

 

 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
 

Originator: Farzana Tabasum 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 13

Agenda Item 11

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
Electoral wards affected: Kirkburton Ward 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes  
 
Public or private: Public 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Full Permission  
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions 
including those contained within this report and to secure a Section 106 agreement 
to cover the following matters: 
 
1) Bus stop contribution of £34,000, to secure real-time displays at two bus stops 
(Stop ID 20680 and 20681) located on Wakefield Road at a cost of £10,500 per bus 
stop, and to provide a replacement bus shelter  at bus stop ID 20681. 
 
2) Travel Plan monitoring fee - £15,000 (£3,000 x 5yrs). 
 
3) Employment and Skills Agreement. 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been completed 
within 3 m
[...]
bligations to be secured through a Section 106 
Legal Agreement: 

 

1) Bus stop contribution of £34,000, to secure real-time displays at two bus 
stops (Stop ID 20680 and 20681) located on Wakefield Road at a cost of  
£10,500 per bus stop, and to provide a replacement bus shelter  at bus 
stop ID 20681 
 
2) Travel Plan monitoring fee - £15,000 (£3,000 x 5yrs). 
 
3) Employment and Skills Agreement.  

Page 55



 
Representations 

 
10.152 The following are responses to the objections not addressed in the preceding 

paragraphs.  
 

 “How will the Council ensure that HGV’s do not ignore the existing 
restrictions in Flockton and surrounding highway infrastructure”. 

Response: This is a police matter and the responsibility lies with all users 
of the highway including HGV drivers to ensure they adhere to any 
restrictions on the highway  
 
 “Why does application site/red line include the adjacent field”. 
Response: the inclusion of this field relates to one of the VSC’s put forward 
by the applicant (see paragraph 10. 34 above).  Whilst officers do not accept 
this VSC, the inclusion of the field within the red line allows necessary 
conditions to be imposed requiring the clearance and remediation of this 
field as shown on the submitted landscape proposals.  

 
 No reference is made to the nearest residential properties 26, 44-62 

Wakefield Road in submitted noise report.   
Response: noise report amended to include nearest NSR’s north of the 
site 
 
 Will cause loss of natural light. 
Response: The proposed building with a distance of approximately 35m 
from the gable end of 44 Wakefield Road (the area, which is used as 
external car park areas) is considered would not result in a significant loss 
of natural light, to warrant a refusal.   
 
 Due to large scale of development, a rural public footpath will be 

blighted. 
Response: there are two public rights of way in the area.  One is situated 
to the west with a distance of approximately 280m and the 
[...]
ons to 
be secured via a Section 106 agreement.   

11.5 The NPPF introduced a presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
The policies set out in the NPPF taken as a whole constitute the Government’s 
view of what sustainable development means in practice.  

11.6 The proposed development has been assessed against relevant policies in 
the development plan and other material considerations. Subject to conditions 
and a Section 106 agreement, it is considered that the proposed development 
would constitute sustainable development and is therefore recommended for 
approval. 

12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 
amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

  
1. Three years to commence development. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and 
specifications 
3. Pre-commencement condition (excluding demolition and site intrusive 
works) to remove all scrap vehicles, plant, machinery and external storage off 
site. 
4. Samples of external facing materials to be approved. 
5. Pre-commencement condition for sectional details (east to west) indicting 
how retaining wall and fence to be erected along western part of site without 
damage to existing hedge outside application site. 
6. Full details of boundary treatment to be submitted and approved, to be 
erected prior to occupation of building. 
7. Pre-commencement Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(Biodiversity) condition. 
8. Pre-commencement condition for re calculation of BNG prior to 
development commencing. 
9. Landscaping/soft planting to be planted in first growing season following 
completion of new building or as otherwise stated by other conditions.  
10. Five-year maintenance plan for landscape scheme. 
11. Tree protection around existing trees in accordance with submitted Tree 
Constraints plan. 
12. Wind turbine conditions including its removal if not used for 6 months.  
13. Noise Management Plan. 
14. Pre-commencement Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(noise, dust, and artificial lighting/strategy). 
15. Full lighting strategy details  
16. Working Hours 06:00 to 22:00 Monday to Saturday. Deliveries/dispatches 
restricted to between 08:00 to 18:00 Monday to Saturday with no deliveries on 
Sundays/bank holidays.  
17. Post demolition and site clearance intrusive site investigations with 
supplemental Phase 2. 

Page 59



18. Remediation strategy measures. 
19. Validation report. 
20. Restricting noise from fixed plant and equipment. 
21. Details of acoustic barrier to be submitted and approved in accordance 
with recommendation in Noise Impact Assessment. to be erected prior to 
occupation of building and thereafter retained.  
22. Pre-commencement drainage condition detailed design scheme detailing 
foul, surface water and land drainage. 
23.Pre-commencement drainage condition, overland flow routing. 
24. Pre-commencement drainage condition construction phase surface water 
flood risk and pollution prevention plan. 
24. Pre-commencement drainage condition scheme demonstrating surface 
water from vehicle parking and hard standing areas. 
25. Archaeology – pre-commencement condition (and two other conditions) to 
ensure the applicant, or their agents or successors in title, has secured the 
implementation of a programme of archaeological recording to take place 
within the area indicated.  
26. Yorkshire Water condition – no piped discharge of surface water from the 
application site shall take place until works to provide a satisfactory outfall, 
other than the existing local public sewerage, for surface water. 
27. Yorkshire Water condition - No building or other obstruction including 
landscape features shall be located over or within 3 metres either side of the 
centre line of the public sewer. 
28. Yorkshire Water condition – No development shall take place until details 
of the proposed means of disposal of foul water drainage for the whole site. 
29. Electric vehicle charging points. 
30. Installation of solar panels prior to occupation of building. 
31.Operational Management Plan (highways). 
32. Site access to be complete in accordance with drawing 151716-001 Rev 
C – Proposed Works (Site Accesses). 
33. Off-site highway works (speed limit and other associated works). 
34. Travel Plan to be submitted prior to occupation of building. 
35. Construction traffic management plan (highways). 
36. Highway condition surveys (pre- and post-construction) and remediation. 
37. Car park/servicing external areas to be laid out in accordance with 
approved plan and made operational prior to occupation of building. 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Application and history files (see above assessment)  
 
Application documents: https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-
applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f90668 
 
Certificate of Ownership – Certificate B signed 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 60

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f90668
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f90668


 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 05-Sep-2024  

Subject: Planning Application 2023/92887 Change of use of egg production 
unit to research and development or industrial uses falling within E(g)(ii) and 
(iii) Use Class, and associated elevational alterations and provision of access, 
gates, forecourt, parking areas and landscaping Bradley Villa Farm, Bradley 
Road, Bradley, Huddersfield, HD2 2JY 

 
APPLICANT 

Bradley Villa Farm 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 

27-Sep-2023 27-Dec-2023 12-Sep-2024 

 

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link---
[...]
nmental) Management Plan, 

including details of engagement with local residents. 
 Cycle parking provision to be provided within the site.  
 Provision of Electric Vehicle charging points. 
 Highway condition surveys and remediation. 
 Submission of a Service Management Plan. 
 Provision of site access. 
 Provision of areas to be used by vehicles and pedestrians. 
 Submission of details of highway retaining walls / structures. 
 Submission of attenuation tanks / pipes. 
 Provision of waste storage and collection.  
 Implementation of drainage strategy.  
 Submission of flood routing details. 
 Submission of details of parking surface treatments. 
 Submission of an Intrusive Site Investigation Report (Phase II Report). 
 Submission of Remediation Strategy. 
 Implementation of Remediation Strategy. 
 Submission of Validation Report.  
 Submission of details of external materials. 
 Submission of details of boundary treatments. 
 Submission of details of external lighting.  

Page 82



 Submission of full landscaping scheme.  
 Installation of bat box. 
 Submission of Biodiversity Net Gain assessment. 
 Implementation of Biodiversity Net Gain plan. 

 
11.0 CONCLUSION 
 
11.1  The application site is allocated in the Kirklees Local Plan for residential 

development under site allocation HS11. The proposed employment use at 
the application site is contrary to the site allocation, and represents a 
departure from the Local Plan. 

 
11.2 While the benefits and potential benefits of such a development are noted, 

given the importance of housing delivery within Kirklees, the scarcity of land 
suitable for residential development, and the borough’s position in relation to 
past housing land supply and the Housing Delivery Test, these benefits are 
not considered to carry sufficient weight to justify the proposed departure. The 
proposed development is contrary to the provisions of the Local Plan and 
would prejudice the council’s ability to meet known housing need and 
[...]
erests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	8 Planning Applications
	11 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/90668
	Subject: Planning Application 2023/90668 Demolition of existing buildings. Erection and operation of a single building comprising a Sui Generis land use limited to the purpose of storage, assembly, sale and distribution of custom-built computers, lapt...

	12 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/92887
	Subject: Planning Application 2023/92887 Change of use of egg production unit to research and development or industrial uses falling within E(g)(ii) and (iii) Use Class, and associated elevational alterations and provision of access, gates, forecourt,...
	12.1 The following reason for refusal is recommended:
	1) The proposed E(g)(ii) and (iii) uses, at a site allocated for housing (site allocation ref: HS11), are contrary to the provisions of the Kirklees Local Plan and would prejudice the council’s ability to meet known housing need and deliver the housi...




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 5th September 2024 
 
Present:   
 Councillor Sheikh Ullah (Chair) 

Councillor Ammar Anwar 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

  
Apologies: Councillor James Homewood  

Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Paul Moore 

 
 

1 Election of Chair 
Resolved – 
That Councillor Sheikh Ullah be elected Chair for the meeting. 
 

2 Membership of the Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bill Armer, James Homewood and Paul 
Moore.  
 
Councillor Sheikh Ullah substituted for Councillor Homewood. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Resolved – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1st August 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
No interests or lobbying were declared. 
 

5 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

7 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were submitted. 
 

8 Site Visit - Planning Application 2023/90668 
Site visit undertaken. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  5 September 2024 
 

2 
 

9 Site Visit - Planning Application 2023/92887 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

10 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/90668 
The Committee considered Planning Application 2023/90668 for the demolition of 
existing buildings, erection and operation of a single building comprising a Sui 
Generis land use limited to the purpose of storage, assembly, sale and distribution 
of custom-built computers, laptops and their components as well as any associated 
development (those being a replacement wind turbine, utility provision, drainage, 
access, hard and soft landscaping), within the red-line boundary, alongside 
business operations pursuant to the effective administration of the Sui Generis use 
at Grange Moor Coachworks, Barnsley Road, Grange Moor, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a 
representation from Hamish Gledhill (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
RESOLVED - 
(1) That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be 

delegated to the Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 

(a) complete the list of conditions including those contained within the report, 
as set out below: 

 

1. Three years to commence development. 
2.  Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

and specifications 
3.  Pre-commencement condition (excluding demolition and site intrusive 

works) to remove all scrap vehicles, plant, machinery and external 
storage off site. 

4. Samples of external facing materials to be approved. 
5. Pre-commencement condition for sectional details (east to west) 

indicting how retaining wall and fence to be erected along western part 
of site without damage to existing hedge outside application site. 

6. Full details of boundary treatment to be submitted and approved, to be 
erected prior to occupation of building. 

7. Pre-commencement Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(Biodiversity) condition. 

8. Pre-commencement condition for re calculation of BNG prior to 
development commencing. 

9. Landscaping/soft planting to be planted in first growing season 
following completion of new building or as otherwise stated by other 
conditions.  

10. Five-year maintenance plan for landscape scheme. 
11. Tree protection around existing trees in accordance with submitted 

Tree Constraints plan. 
12. Wind turbine conditions including its removal if not used for 6 months. 
13. Noise Management Plan. 
14. Pre-commencement Construction Environmental Management Plan 

(noise, dust, and artificial lighting/strategy). 
15. Full lighting strategy details 



Strategic Planning Committee -  5 September 2024 
 

3 
 

16. Working Hours 06:00 to 22:00 Monday to Saturday. 
Deliveries/dispatches restricted to between 08:00 to 18:00 Monday to 
Saturday with no deliveries on Sundays/bank holidays. 

17. Post demolition and site clearance intrusive site investigations with 
supplemental Phase 2. 

18. Remediation strategy measures. 
19. Validation report. 
20. Restricting noise from fixed plant and equipment. 
21. Details of acoustic barrier to be submitted and approved in accordance 

with recommendation in Noise Impact Assessment. to be erected prior 
to occupation of building and thereafter retained. 

22. Pre-commencement drainage condition detailed design scheme 
detailing foul, surface water and land drainage. 

23. Pre-commencement drainage condition, overland flow routing. 
24. Pre-commencement drainage condition construction phase surface 

water flood risk and pollution prevention plan. 
25. Pre-commencement drainage condition scheme demonstrating 

surface water from vehicle parking and hard standing areas. 
26. Archaeology – pre-commencement condition (and two other 

conditions) to ensure the applicant, or their agents or successors in 
title, has secured the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological recording to take place within the area indicated. 

27. Yorkshire Water condition – no piped discharge of surface water from 
the application site shall take place until works to provide a satisfactory 
outfall, other than the existing local public sewerage, for surface water. 

28. Yorkshire Water condition - No building or other obstruction including 
landscape features shall be located over or within 3 metres either side 
of the centre line of the public sewer. 

29. Yorkshire Water condition – No development shall take place until 
details of the proposed means of disposal of foul water drainage for 
the whole site. 

30. Electric vehicle charging points. 
31. Installation of solar panels prior to occupation of building. 
32. Operational Management Plan (highways). 
33. Site access to be complete in accordance with drawing 151716-001 

Rev C – Proposed Works (Site Accesses). 
34. Off-site highway works (speed limit and other associated works). 
35. Travel Plan to be submitted prior to occupation of building. 
36. Construction traffic management plan (highways). 
37. Highway condition surveys (pre- and post-construction) and 

remediation. 
38. Car park/servicing external areas to be laid out in accordance with 

approved plan and made operational prior to occupation of building. 
 

(b) secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the following matters: 
(i) Bus stop contribution of £34,000, to secure real-time displays at two 

bus stops. 
(ii) (Stop ID 20680 and 20681) located on Wakefield Road at a cost of 

£10,500 per bus stop, and to provide a replacement bus shelter at bus 
stop ID 20681. 



Strategic Planning Committee -  5 September 2024 
 

4 
 

(iii) Travel Plan monitoring fee - £15,000 (£3,000 x 5yrs). 
(iv) Employment and Skills Agreement. 

 
(2) That, in the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been 

completed within 3 months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the 
Head of Planning and Development shall consider whether permission 
should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of the benefits that would have been secured; and if so, the Head of 
Planning and Development be authorised to determine the application and 
impose appropriate reasons for refusal under delegated powers. 

 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
set out below: 
 
For: Councillors Anwar, Pinnock, Sokhal and Ullah (4 votes) 
Against: Councillor Thompson (1 vote) 
 
 

11 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/92887 
The Committee considered Planning Application 2023/92887 for the change of use 
of egg production unit to research and development or industrial uses falling within 
E(g)(ii) and(iii) Use Class, and associated elevational alterations and provision of 
access, gates, forecourt, parking areas and landscaping at Bradley Villa Farm, 
Bradley Road, Bradley, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3) the Committee received a 
representation from Councillor Zarina Amin. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Committee received a 
representation from Rachael Martin (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
RESOLVED - 
That the Committee is minded to approve the application, for the reasons set out 
below: 
 

The harm caused by the departure from the development plan and the impact in 
terms of meeting the housing need for Kirklees are outweighed by: 

 The benefits of re-use of the application site, 

 The creation of employment, 

 The opportunities for local people to access the employment created by the 
development, 

 The benefits of a mixed community development, 
 

and that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Development to 
approve the application and issue the decision notice, subject to the completion of a 
list of conditions, including those set out within the report, as set out below: 
 

1. Three years to commence development. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and 

specifications. 
3. Submission of a Construction (Environmental) Management Plan, including 

details of engagement with local residents. 



Strategic Planning Committee -  5 September 2024 
 

5 
 

4. Cycle parking provision to be provided within the site.  
5. Provision of Electric Vehicle charging points.  
6. Highway condition surveys and remediation. 
7. Submission of a Service Management Plan. 
8. Provision of site access. 
9. Provision of areas to be used by vehicles and pedestrians. 
10. Submission of details of highway retaining walls / structures. 
11. Submission of attenuation tanks / pipes. 
12. Provision of waste storage and collection.  
13. Implementation of drainage strategy.  
14. Submission of flood routing details.  
15. Submission of details of parking surface treatments.  
16. Submission of an Intrusive Site Investigation Report (Phase II Report).  
17. Submission of Remediation Strategy.  
18. Implementation of Remediation Strategy.  
19. Submission of Validation Report.  
20. Submission of details of external materials.  
21. Submission of details of boundary treatments.  
22. Submission of details of external lighting.  
23. Submission of full landscaping scheme.  
24. Installation of bat box.  
25. Submission of Biodiversity Net Gain assessment.  
26. Implementation of Biodiversity Net Gain plan 
 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
set out below: 
 
For: Councillors Anwar, Pinnock, Sokhal, Thompson and Ullah (5 votes) 
Against: 0 votes 
 
 


